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About This Manual
PREFACE

PREFACE

About This Manual
This manual describes how to install pressure measurement systems using Vibro-Meter’s
“CP xxx“ range of piezoelectric pressure transducers.

Who Should Use This Manual?
The manual is intended for use by qualified installation personnel (e.g. mechanical and
electrical fitters).

NOTE : Any person involved in the installation of Vibro-Meter equipment is assumed to
have the necessary technical training in electronics and/or mechanical engineering
(professional certificate/diploma, or equivalent) to enable him to install the
equipment in a safe and correct manner.

Respect the Instructions !
The procedures described in this manual should be strictly applied, in order to ensure the
pressure transducers and associated hardware are mounted correctly. This will ensure that
measurement signals are not affected by interference.
The user should respect general safety procedures as well as general and specific machine
constructor guidelines and instructions.

Limitation of the document
Not all mounting and connecting possibilities are described in this manual. Nevertheless,
several specific configurations are described in detail. These can often be adapted for your
own specific application. When in doubt, contact Vibro-Meter so that an optimum
measurement solution can be found. 

Related Documentation
Further information on a product can be found in the corresponding data sheet. This
document can be found on Vibro-Meter’s web site or obtained from your local Vibro-Meter
agent.
The document in Table 1 provides further information on equipment that can be used in
potentially explosive atmospheres. 

Document Doc. Ref.

Safety instructions and ATEX certificates for products used in 
potentially explosive atmospheres MA_ATEX_WARN

Table 1 : Related documentation
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Symbols and Styles Used in This Manual
SAFETY

SAFETY

Symbols and Styles Used in This Manual
The following symbols are used in this manual where appropriate :

NOTE : This is an example of the NOTE paragraph style. This draws the operator’s
attention to complementary information or advice relating to the subject being
treated.

The WARNING safety symbol
THIS INTRODUCES DIRECTIVES, PROCEDURES OR PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES WHICH
MUST BE EXECUTED OR FOLLOWED. FAILURE TO OBEY A WARNING CAN RESULT IN
INJURY TO THE OPERATOR OR THIRD PARTIES.

The CAUTION safety symbol
This draws the operator's attention to information, directives or procedures
which must be executed or followed. Failure to obey a caution can result in
damage to equipment.

The ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICE symbol
This indicates that the device or system being handled can be damaged by
electrostatic discharges. 
Refer to Handling Precautions for Electrostatic Sensitive Devices on
page xiv for further information.
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SAFETY

Important Remarks on Safety

Location of Safety Symbols
The following safety symbols are found on the pages specified below :

Additional Remarks
Every effort has been made to include specific safety-related procedures in this manual using
the symbols described above. However, operating personnel are expected to follow all
generally accepted safety procedures.
Safety procedures should be communicated to all personnel who are liable to operate the
equipment described in this manual.
Vibro-Meter does not accept any liability for injury or material damage caused by failure to
obey any safety-related instructions or due to any modification, transformation or repair
carried out on the equipment without written permission from Vibro-Meter. Any modification,
transformation or repair carried out on the equipment without written permission from
Vibro-Meter will invalidate any warranty.

Read this manual carefully and observe the safety instructions before using
the equipment described.

THIS SYMBOL IS FOUND ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES:
XI,  XII, XIII, 2-6, 3-1, 4-1, 5-1, 6-1, 7-1

This symbol is found on the following pages:
xi, xii, xiii, 2-1, 4-8

This symbol is found on the following page:
xi, xii, xiv
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Equipment Used in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres
SAFETY

Equipment Used in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres 

General Handling Precautions
Vibro-Meter’s transducers are rugged devices which can withstand a certain amount of
careless handling. Nevertheless, certain precautions should be taken when handling.

• Do not drop the transducer onto a hard surface or subject it to violent shocks.
• Protect the body/head of the transducer with plastic protective netting when it is being

handled, stored or transported. Remove this protection only when mounting the
transducer or when inspecting/testing it.

• Check for dents when inspecting the transducer as this is a sign that it could have
suffered a physical shock by impact. This may have caused damage to components
within the transducer.

• Do not excessively bend the transducer cable or associated cables. Respect the
minimum bending radius quoted in the appropriate data sheet.

• When storing and using the equipment, respect the environmental specifications
(temperature, humidity) quoted in the appropriate data sheet.

• Refer also to section Handling Precautions for Electrostatic Sensitive Devices on
page xiv.

THIS MANUAL COVERS EQUIPMENT THAT CAN BE USED IN POTENTIALLY EXPLOSIVE
ATMOSPHERES, AS WELL AS EQUIPMENT THAT CANNOT BE USED IN POTENTIALLY
EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES.
TO ENSURE THAT THE EQUIPMENT CAN SAFELY BE USED IN POTENTIALLY EXPLOSIVE
ATMOSPHERES, IT IS ESSENTIAL TO :
• VERIFY IT IS IDENTIFIED WITH SPECIAL MARKING DESCRIBED IN THE “EC TYPE

EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE” FOR THE PRODUCT,
• RESPECT THE CRITERIA MENTIONED IN THE SAME “EC TYPE EXAMINATION

CERTIFICATE”.
AN “X” OR A “U” PLACED AFTER THE CERTIFICATE NUMBER INDICATES THAT THE
EQUIPMENT IS SUBJECT TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE. THESE CONDITIONS
ARE MENTIONED IN THE “SCHEDULE” SECTION OF THE CERTIFICATE.

REFER TO THE SAFETY MANUAL MENTIONED IN TABLE 1 (PAGE V OF THIS MANUAL) FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

Read the following recommendations carefully before handling transducers.
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Handling Precautions for Electrostatic Sensitive Devices
SAFETY

Handling Precautions for Electrostatic Sensitive Devices
Certain devices used in electronic equipment can be damaged by electrostatic discharges
resulting from built-up static electricity. Because of this, special precautions must be taken to
minimize or eliminate the possibility of these electrostatic discharges occurring.

• Before handling electronic circuits, discharge the static electricity from your body by
touching and momentarily holding a grounded metal object (e.g. a pipe or cabinet).

• Avoid the build-up of static electricity on your body by not wearing synthetic clothing
material, as these tend to generate and store static electric charges. Cotton or cotton
blend materials are preferred because they do not store static electric charges.

• Do not handle electronic circuits unless it is absolutely necessary. Only hold modules by
their front panel handles.

• Do not touch printed circuit boards, their connectors or their components with conductive
devices or with your hands.

• Put the electronic circuit, printed circuit board or module containing electronic
components into an antistatic protective bag immediately after removing it from the
system rack.

Read the following recommendations carefully before handling electronic
circuits, printed circuit boards or modules containing electronic
components.
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1 PRESSURE MEASURING CHAINS

1.1 Overview
This chapter provides an overview of pressure measuring chains that use Vibro-Meter’s
“CP xxx“ pressure transducers.
A pressure measuring chain is made of the component assembly shown in Table 1-1. 

The components of the 4 possible assemblies are detailed on the illustrations listed in
Table 1-1 and in section 1.2 below.
The complete installation instructions are referenced on the illustrations listed in Table 1-1
and given in the next chapters of the manual.

Pressure Measuring Chain Types

Components Identif. 1 2 3 4

Pressure Transducer
with Connector

“CP xxx“
9 9

Pressure Transducer
with Integral MI Cable 9 9

Cable Assembly “EC xxx” 9 9

Junction Box1 “JB 116” 9 9 9 9

Additional Cable1. Assembly 
(Soft-line)

“EC xxx” 9 9 9 9

Signal Conditioner “IPC 704” 9 9 9 9

Transmission Cable
(2-Wire Current-based Signal) “K 2xx” 9 9

Transmission Cable2

(3-Wire Voltage-based Signal)
“K 3xx” 9 9

Galvanic Separation Unit “GSI 1xx” 9 9

Connecting Cable “K 309” 9 9

Refer to illustration Figure 1-1,  
page 1.4

Figure 1-2,  
page 1.5

Figure 1-3,  
page 1.6

Figure 1-4,  
page 1.7

Refer to Electrical Schematic Figure 6-2,  
page 6.3

Figure 6-1,  
page 6.2

Figure 6-3,  
page 6.4

Figure 6-4,  
page 6.5

Table 1-1 : Pressure Measuring Chain Types
1. Optional equipment for a variation with an additional junction box.
2. Refer to the restriction notes in paragraph 1.2.6 - Voltage Transmission Cable (“K 309” or “K 310”), page 1.3
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1.2 Detailed Components

1.2.1 Pressure Transducer with Connector
This type of pressure transducer outputs a charge-based signal proportional to the dynamic
pressure (sensitivities are usually quoted in pC/bar) and has a connector on its housing and
no integral cable.
These devices are mostly fitted with a male connector. A separate cable assembly must be
used to connect the pressure transducer to the signal conditioner.

1.2.2 Pressure Transducer with Integral MI Cable
This type of pressure transducer outputs a charge-based signal proportional to the dynamic
pressure (sensitivities are usually quoted in pC/bar).
These devices are equipped with an integral mineral insulated cable, which in some cases is
covered by a stainless steel overbraid.

NOTE : The MI cable is always terminated by a connector. An additional cable assembly
(with mating connector on one end and flying leads on the other) is therefore
required to connect the pressure transducer to the signal conditioner. It is highly
recommended to connect these two cables together in a junction box.

1.2.3 Cable Assembly (“EC xxx”)
A low-noise, screened, 2-wire cable assembly is used to connect the pressure transducer to
the signal conditioner. 
If mechanical protection is required, a cable assembly having a flexible stainless steel
protection tube can be used.

1.2.4 Signal Conditioner (“IPC 704”)
The IPC 704 signal conditioner transforms the charge-based signal coming from the pressure
transducer into a current-modulated signal or a voltage-modulated signal 

NOTE 1 : The choice of the signal type must be done at the ordering stage.

NOTE 2 : The installation of an IPC 704 signal conditioner, set for a current-modulated
signal, a 2-wire cable and a galvanic separation unit, allows transmission over
longer distances than any other solution. Therefore, Vibro-Meter promotes this unit
to be used in a pressure measuring chain.

NOTE 3 : The IPC 704 housing is linked to the “Signal COM” terminal. Therefore, the
IPC 704 must be mounted on or in a device that insulates it from GND (ground).

The IPC 704 is usually enclosed in an “ABA 160” type waterproof industrial housing made of
insulating polyester, and is intended for Ex applications (use in potentially explosive
atmospheres). Two stuffing glands assure waterproofness between the cable assembly, the
signal conditioner and the transmission cable.
Refer to section 4.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 4.1
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1.2.5 Current Transmission Cable (“K 209” or “K 210”)
The current transmission cable links the signal conditioner to the galvanic separation unit
when the current-modulated IPC 704 output signal type is required. It is a screened, 2-wire
cable designed for use in harsh industrial environments. An optional flexible stainless steel
protection tube (e.g. KS 106) can be used to provide additional mechanical protection to the
cable.

NOTE : Cable type K 210 is intended for Ex applications (use in potentially explosive
atmospheres) in conjunction with the installation of a GSI 1xx..
Cable type K 209 can be used for non-Ex applications.
Refer to section 3.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 3.1

1.2.6 Voltage Transmission Cable (“K 309” or “K 310”)
The transmission cable links the signal conditioner to the electronic monitoring system when
the voltage-modulated IPC 704 output signal type is sufficient. It is a screened, 3-wire cable
designed for use in harsh industrial environments. An optional flexible stainless steel
protection tube (e.g. KS 106) can be used to provide additional mechanical protection to the
cable.

NOTE 1 : Cable type K 310 is intended for Ex applications (use in potentially explosive
atmospheres) in conjunction with the installation of a non Vibro-Meter zener
barrier.
Cable type K 309 can be used for non-Ex applications.
Refer to section 3.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 3.1

NOTE 2 : Vibro-Meter promotes the use of current-based signal transmission between the
IPC 704 signal conditioner and the GSI 1xx galvanic separation unit of a pressure
measuring chain.

1.2.7 Galvanic Separation Unit (“GSI 1xx”)
The galvanic separation unit is present in 2-wire transmission systems intended for Ex
applications (use in potentially explosive atmospheres). 
It is used to supply power to the signal conditioner. It also reads the signal coming from the
signal conditioner and outputs a voltage-based signal proportional to the current delivered by
the charge converter. This voltage signal can be used directly by the electronic monitoring
system.

1.2.8 Connecting Cable (e.g. “K 309”)
Any shielded, 3-wire cable such as the K 309 can be used to connect the galvanic separation
unit to the monitoring system.
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2 INSTALLING THE PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
This chapter provides general guidelines on mounting and fixing Vibro-Meter’s piezoelectric
pressure transducers.

NOTE : Further specific information on a particular device can be found in the
corresponding data sheet.

The information applies to any of the pressure transducers in the chain (refer to section 1.1).

NOTE : Special precautions have to be taken for pressure transducers fitted with integral
cables. These are covered in sections 2.2.5 and 2.2.6 of this chapter.

2.1 General Considerations

2.1.1 Recommended Mounting Points
Pressure Transducers can be mounted on various parts of the machine where enclosed
pressure can be measured (hydraulic block, combustion chamber, etc.).

2.1.2 Operating Temperature Range
The ambient temperature of the area where the pressure transducer is mounted must not
exceed the nominal operating temperature range for the device. Refer to the corresponding
data sheet for further information.

2.2 Mounting a Pressure Transducer

2.2.1 Checking Insulation Resistance at Room Temperature
Before starting the installation of the pressure transducer, you must test the insulation
resistance of the device. This parameter can be degraded (out of spec) if the device or its
cable has been mishandled and/or damaged. 

The direct current resistance between each of the terminals of the connector and its case
should be measured at +23°C ±5°C. The resistance is measured by means of a megohm
meter at a test voltage of 100 VDC ±5%.

The following resistance values should be measured:
• Rx = resistance between positive pole and case
• Ry = resistance between negative pole and case
• Rz = resistance between negative and positive poles
Ensure that the values measured for Rx, Ry, Rz at room temperature are greater than the
minimum acceptable value that is stated in the Acceptance Test report (ATR).

NOTE : The ATR are systematically delivered with the material which they are refering to.

Because the pressure transducer will be located in an inaccessible and
possibly radiation hazardous area, it is essential that the device is tested for
insulation resistance prior to installation.
Failure to comply with this requirement could result in the costly and
potentially hazardous removal of the pressure transducer at a later time.
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2.2.2 Mounting Surface
The pressure transducer must be mounted according to certain rules in order to operate
correctly. Ideally, it should be screwed or bolted depending of its original shape to a properly
machined surface. The preparation of this surface is described here.

NOTE : The exact dimensions for your pressure transducer depend on the type used. This
information can be found in the corresponding data sheet.

2.2.3 Mounting and Measurement Aperture of Standard Pressure Transducers
• The CP 104 pressure transducer is designed with 3 mounting holes. See Figure 2-1. 
• The CP 103 is generally mounted in the pressure measurement aperture. The

responsibility of the mounting of a CP 103 transducer type is given to the customer.
• The CP 21x can be fixed to the pressure measurement aperture by means of an adapter.

See Figure 2-2 and Figure 2-3.
• The CP 235 is generally screwed in the pressure measurement aperture. See

Figure 2-4.

NOTE : For the mounting of all other customised pressure transducers, please refer to the
corresponding data sheet.

Figure 2-1 : CP 104 typical mounting configuration

Machine surface* 

CAUTION : For improved oil pressure tightness, Vibro-Meter advises to prepare
the mounting surface with a roughness coefficient of Ra 0.8.

Exploded view

Top view

φ 20 G7( )+0.028
- 0.007

Pressure seal*

CP 104 Pressure transducer

3 M5 Screws*

3 Washer*

150° ± 0.5°

φ 5 ( )+0.1
- 0.0

φ 38 ± 0.1

7/16’’-27UNS-2A

NOTE : All the components marked up with a
star (*) are not under Vibro-Meter
responsability.



Installation Manual MACP/E 2 - 3
Edition 4 - May 02/06

Mounting a Pressure Transducer
INSTALLING THE PRESSURE TRANSDUCER

Figure 2-2 : CP 21x typical mounting configuration
by means of a MA 104 mounting adapter (PNR 809-104-000)

M12 x 1

23
 to

 2
8

8

Cross-section

Machine surface

Exploded view

Pressure seal

Pressure transducer
CP 21x

Pressure seal
PNR 143-215-902-011

Mounting adapter
MA 104

φ 9.5 H9( )+0.036
0
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.5

 to
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5.
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φ 11 H9( )+0.036
0

0.02 A A

S
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ce

16 HEX. (Torque : 20 N⋅m )+10
-2

Ra 0.8

CAUTION : The pressure seal is a very important component that ensures
the sealing of the mounting. Therefore, the machining of its seat
must be done with a specific care and Vibro-Meter advises to
prepare the mounting surface with a roughness coefficient of
Ra 0.8.
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Figure 2-3 : CP 21x typical mounting configuration
by means of a MA 126 mounting adapter

M18 x 1.5

13
.5

 m
in

29
.5

 m
ax

Ra 0.8

16 HEX. (Torque : 20 N⋅m )+10
-2

20 HEX. (Torque : 60 N⋅m )+25
-5

Cross-section

Machine surface*

CAUTION : For improved oil pressure tightness, Vibro-Meter advises to
prepare the mounting surface with a roughness coefficient
of Ra 0.8. Exploded view

External pressure seal

Base seat

Internal pressure seal

Pressure transducer
CP 21x

Locking ring

Fastening nut

Internal
Pressure Seal

PNR 143-215-903-011

External 
pressure seal

NOTE : All the components marked up with a
star (*) are not under Vibro-Meter
responsability.
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Figure 2-4 : CP 235 typical mounting configuration

CP 235 Pressure Transducer

Machine surface*

CAUTION : For improved oil pressure tightness, Vibro-Meter
advises to prepare the mounting surface with a
roughness coefficient of Ra 0.8.

Pressure seal*

Pressure transducer

9/
16

’’-
18

U
N

JF
-3

A HEX. 9/16’’ (Torque : 10 N⋅m max.)

10.8 ± 1

φ
12

.7
±

0.
2

35.5 ± 0.5

NOTE : All the components marked up with a star (*) are not under
Vibro-Meter responsability.
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2.2.4 Mounting Procedure
The instructions assume that the pressure transducer to be mounted is entirely new or has
been thoroughly checked by the operator prior to installation.
1- Prepare the part of the machine surface where the pressure transducer will be mounted.

The machined surface should have a parallelism of 0.01 mm and a surface roughness
(Ra) not exceeding 1.6 μm.

2- Drill and tap the required number of holes, taking into account the necessary spacing
between them.

3- Clean the mounting surface to remove any residual particles (metal shavings, dust)
4- If screws are necessary (CP 104 only) :

a. Prepare the required number of screws and spring lock washers (see data sheet for
details).

b. Coat the screws with LOCTITE 241 adhesive, or equivalent.

NOTE : LOCTITE 241 adhesive can be used to secure elements that are susceptible
to pressures, in order to stop them from becoming loose. These elements can
nevertheless be disassembled at a later stage if this is necessary.

5- Apply a thin coating of oil to the machined surface.
6- Fix the pressure transducer using a torque wrench. Refer to the data sheet for the

nominal tightening torque.

2.2.5 Mounting an Integral MI Cable
Refer to generic MI cable mounting instructions in section 3.3 - Mounting a Mineral Insulated
Cable, page 3.7.

2.2.6 Cables in Explosive Atmospheres

THE LENGTH OF AN INTEGRAL CABLE INSTALLED IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE MUST
BE DETERMINED AS PER THE CRITERIA MENTIONED IN THE EC TYPE EXAMINATION
CERTIFICATE FOR THE PRODUCT.
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3 INSTALLING CABLES IN THE CHAIN
This chapter provides general guidelines on mounting cables in measuring chains.

NOTE : Further specific information on a particular product can be found in the
corresponding data sheet.

The information applies to any of the following cables in the chain :
• Cables connected directly or indirectly to the pressure transducer that carry

charge-based signals. This includes integral cables, connecting cable assemblies (type
EC xxx) and extension cables.

• Other transmission cables and connecting cables (type K 2xx and K 3xx). 

NOTE : Special requirements exist for MI and soft-line low-noise cables and these are
covered in detail in section 3.3 - Mounting a Mineral Insulated Cable, page 3.7.

3.1 General Precautions and Considerations

3.1.1 Cables in Explosive Atmospheres

3.1.2 Operating Temperature Range
The temperature of the area where the cable is mounted must not exceed the cable’s
operating temperature range. Refer to the corresponding data sheet for further information.

THE LENGTHS OF THE CABLES (INTEGRAL CABLES AND CABLE ASSEMBLIES) INSTALLED
IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE MUST BE DETERMINED AS PER THE CRITERIA
MENTIONED IN THE EC TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE FOR THE PRODUCT.
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3.1.3 Preparation of a Soft-line Low-Noise Cable Extremity

3.1.3.1 Structure of a Soft-line Low-Noise Cable Extremity

A soft-line low-noise cable is made of 2 groups of conductors wrapped into a number of
different coatings. The numbers below correspond to the reference numbers shown on the
illustrations Figure 3-1 and Figure 3-2:
1- Each conductor is coated with a PTFE sleeve, that make together a “wire”,
2- A wire is coated with a thin carbon film,
3- The 2 wires are twisted together with 2 cords, 
4- The twisted wires and cords are coated with another carbon film, that makes the core of

the cable,
5- The core of the cable is covered with a metallic shielding net,
6- The core and its shield are covered with a PTFE sleeve.

3.1.3.2 Procedure to prepare a Soft-line Low-Noise Cable Extremity

Refer to the illustration Figure 3-2 for a detailed preparation procedure.
Use alcohol and a fine steel wool in order to remove all traces of the carbon film. 

Figure 3-1 : Structure of a soft-line low-noise cable

1

3

2

56 4

NO TRACE OF CARBON MUST REMAIN IN THE SURROUNDING OF THE
CONNECTION.
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Figure 3-2 : Preparation of a MTLN Soft-line Cable Extremity

A- Strip the PTFE sleeve (6).

B- Unknot the metallic shielding net (5) and
twist it in order to make a lead of it.

C- Strip the carbon film (4) off the core of
the cable.

D- Cut the cords (3) and strip the thin
carbon film (2) off each wire.
Use alcohol and a fine steel wool in
order to remove all traces of the carbon
film on each wire. 

E-  Strip each wire (1) on the desired
length.

NO TRACE OF CARBON MUST
REMAIN IN THE SURROUNDING
OF THE CONNECTION.

6

5

4

3

2

1
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3.1.4 Minimize Sources of Electromagnetic Interference (EMI)
Signals in the measuring chain are sensitive to EMI in general (both low frequency and RFI).
This is particularly true near the pressure transducer, where signal levels are low.
Interference can come from a variety of sources including power cables, strong magnetic
fields, motors, switching gear, portable phones and walkie-talkies.
The following precautions must be taken to reduce the effects of EMI :
1- Use appropriate grounding techniques. Always conform to the electrical connection

diagrams in this manual.
2- Electrically isolate (shield) each measuring chain from all others.
3- If possible, place cables in a grounded steel protection tube to provide additional

electrical and mechanical protection.
4- Do not run signal cables through conduits used for other purposes such as power cables

or communications lines.

3.1.5 Using Cable Conduits
Cable conduits provide mechanical and electrical protection. All signal wiring should be run
through conduits that are reserved for only this type of cable. Do not mix signal wiring with
power cables or communications lines.
The conduit must be well grounded according to industry standards in order to provide
protection against EMI. 
The conduit should be reasonably waterproof to prevent water or other liquids entering it. If
there is a risk of this happening, or of condensation forming in the conduit, adequate drainage
should be provided.
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3.2 Fixing Soft-line Cables (“Low Noise”)
This section applies to cables carrying charge-based signals. This is limited to connecting
cable assemblies (type EC xxx).

3.2.1 Specific precautions and guidelines :
1- Refer to section 3.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 3.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Clamp the cable as close as possible to the pressure transducer (see Figure 3-3). Take

care not to create stress in the cable.
3- Clamp the rest of the cable (leading to the signal conditioner) at regular intervals to

prevent movement and resulting signal interference (See Figure 3-4).
4- Do not bend the cable beyond the minimum bending radius (see data sheet for details).
5- Coat the fixing screws with LOCTITE 241 adhesive or similar to prevent them from

becoming loose due to vibrations.

Figure 3-3 : Fixing an soft-line cable

The routing of the loop should 
cause a minimum amount of 
stress in the cable

Avoid stress

Cable clamps

Machine surface
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3.2.2 Importance of Cable Clamping (for Charge-Based Signals)
Clamping is particularly important for cables connected directly to the pressure transducer.
These cables transmit weak charged-based signals (typically 10 to 100 pC/bar) and are
sensitive to the triboelectric effect. A consequence of this phenomenon is that cable
movement (such as vibration/resonance) causes a charge signal to be generated in the
cable, thereby producing interference in the measured signal.
Charge-carrying cables must therefore be clamped at regular intervals to limit movement.
The following intervals are recommended:
• 125 mm for cable mounted on a vibrating structure (>10 g)
• 250 mm for cable mounted on a non-vibrating structure

NOTE 1 : Transmission cables (type K 2xx or K 3xx) used after the IPC 704 signal
conditioner in the measuring chain carry signals that are current-based or
voltage-based (as opposed to charge-based). These are not as sensitive to the
triboelectric effect so clamping is not so necessary. Precautions must nevertheless
be taken to reduce EMI (see below).

NOTE 2 : Vibro-Meter promotes the use of current-based transmission cable between the
IPC 704 signal conditioner and the GSI 1xx galvanic separation unit of a pressure
measuring chain.

Figure 3-4 : Clamping the cable at regular intervals
(for cables carrying charge-based signals)

See paragraph 3.2.2 

for m
ax. spacing

Pressure transducer’s
integral cable or cable assembly
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3.3 Mounting a Mineral Insulated Cable

3.3.1 General
These instructions complement - and replace where necessary - the general instructions
given in 3.1 - General Precautions and Considerations.

3.3.2 Handling
The integral MI cable is an important part of the measuring chain, since it transmits the charge
signal to the conditioning electronics. Therefore, the MI cables must be handled with care.
They should not be stamped on or unnecessarily bent. Refer to paragraph 3.3.4 - Minimum
Bending Radius.

3.3.3 Cable Length
Refer to paragraph 3.1.1 - Cables in Explosive Atmospheres, page 3.1 before reading
further.
Ensure that the length of the pressure transducer’s integral MI cable is sufficient for the
particular application. The last 3 digits of the part number contain a code indicating the cable
length. This code is described in the relevant data sheet.

3.3.4 Minimum Bending Radius
The minimum bending radius for mineral insulated cables made of stainless steel depends
on the diameter of the cable (d) and whether the cable has been bent only once at a given
point, or already several times (but maximum of 20 times). This minimum bending radius (r)
is measured to the centre line of the cable. 

The values of r with respect to d are given below in Table 3-1 and Table 3-2. 

The minimum bending radius must be observed at all times.
Irreversible damage can occur to the cable if this is not respected.

Cable Diameter
d

Minimum Bending Radius
r

1.0 mm (0.039”) 6 mm (0.25”)

1.6 mm (0.063”) 8 mm (0.30”)

2.0 mm (0.078”) 10 mm (0.40”)

3.2 mm (0.125”) 16 mm (0.60”)

Table 3-1 : Values for a single bend
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3.3.5 Cable Mounting Procedure
1- Refer to paragraph 3.1.1 - Cables in Explosive Atmospheres, page 3.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Uncoil the integral cable.
3- Clamp the cable as described on Figure 3-5. 

NOTE : The sensor and the first cable clamp must be mounted on the same vibrating
surface.

4- Attach the cable to the structure or component whenever it is possible. Long unsupported
lengths of cable should be avoided as this may load the pressure transducer and lead to
cable damage.

5- Coil and tighten down the excess length of cable.

Cable Diameter
d

Minimum Bending Radius
r

1.0 mm (0.039”) 30 mm (1.20”)

1.6 mm (0.063”) 35 mm (1.30”)

2.0 mm (0.078”) 45 mm (1.70”)

3.2 mm (0.125”) 75 mm (2.90”)

Table 3-2 : Values for several consecutive bends at the same place 
(NOTE : Maximum of 20 times)
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Figure 3-5 : Fixing an pressure transducer cable 
(adapted from ISO 5348 standard) or

a mineral insulated cable

The shape of the loop should 
cause a minimum amount of 
stress in the cable

Avoid stress

Cable clamps

Machine surface

Straight on 25.4 mm (1 in)

Refer to Table 3-1 and Table 3-2
for the minimum bending radius r

The shape of the loop should 
cause a minimum amount of 
stress in the cable

Avoid stress

Cable clamps

Machine surface

5 - 1
0 cm
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3.4 MI Cable Connector

3.4.1 Connector Types
Two types of connectors can be fitted to the MI cable:
• A Vibro-Meter / Lemo type, size 0
• A Vibro-Meter high-temperature type, P/N 811-201-000-01

3.4.2 General Precautions 

• Protect the connector (all types) against physical and environmental (humidity, etc.)
damage by means of a protection cap when not in use. Damage to connector pins or to
the connector thread will give distorted readings.

• Do not place an undue load on the connector when the mating halves are in position.
Torque or stress loading on the two halves could damage the connector points or threads
and cause invalid data transmission. Take special care to ensure the soft-line to hardline
connections are adequately supported and free from stress.

• Ensure that the screw threads are not cross-threaded or misaligned when connecting
connectors with screw thread connections.

3.4.3 Check Procedure
Visually inspect to two connector halves for the following:
• Check the outer casing for abraded areas, scratches or dents.
• Check the connector pins ensuring they are not bent or loose.
• Ensure that no dust, dirt or foreign particles are present on the connector pins, threads

or housing.
The Vibro-Meter / Lemo type connector is a push-fit device, which is separated by pulling
back the outer casing.
The Vibro-Meter high-temperature connector must be connected together and the two halves
mated with a torque of 9 N⋅m ± 2 N⋅m.

3.5 Fixing Transmission Cables
Refer to section 3.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 3.1 before reading
further.
This section applies to cables carrying current-based or voltage-based signals. This includes
the various transmission cables (type K 2xx or K 3xx) found after the IPC 704 signal
conditioner in the measuring chain. These cables can be mounted according to standards for
low-voltage installations.

3.6 Fixing Connecting Cables
Refer to section 3.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 3.1 before reading
further.
This includes the various connecting cables (type K 3xx) found after the GSI 1xx galvanic
separation unit in the measuring chain. These cables can be mounted according to standards
for low-voltage installations.

The following precautions regarding the connector must be observed at all
times.
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4 INSTALLING JUNCTION BOXES AND INDUSTRIAL 
HOUSINGS

This chapter provides general guidelines on installing junction boxes and industrial housings
used in measuring chains.

NOTE : Further specific information on a particular product can be found in the
corresponding data sheet.

The information applies to the following products in the chain :
• Junction boxes used to connect an pressure transducer cable to an extension cable. 

Refer to section 4.2 - Installing a Junction Box, page 4.1.
• Industrial housings used to house an IPC 704 signal conditioners. 

Refer to section 4.3 - Installing an ABA 160 Industrial Housing containing an IPC 704
Signal Conditioner, page 4.5

4.1 General Precautions and Considerations

4.1.1 Junctions boxes in Explosive atmospheres

4.1.2 Industrial Housing in Explosive atmospheres

4.1.3 Operating Temperature Range
The temperature of the area where the junction box is installed must not exceed the operating
temperature range of the two cables being joined within it. Refer to the corresponding data
sheet(s) for further information.
For industrial housings, the temperature must not exceed the operating temperature range of
the signal conditioner housed within it.
.

4.2 Installing a Junction Box

4.2.1 Specific precautions and guidelines :
1- Refer to section 4.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 4.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Choose a vibration-free place for mounting the junction box.

JUNCTION BOXES JB 116 MADE OF DIE CAST POLYESTER CAN BE INSTALLED IN
EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES.
ALL OTHER JUNCTION BOXES THAT ARE NOT CERTIFIED MUST NOT BE INSTALLED
IN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES.

INDUSTRIAL HOUSING ABA XXX MADE OF POLYESTER REINFORCED WITH FIBREGLASS
CAN BE INSTALLED IN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES.
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Figure 4-1 : Example showing mounting dimensions 
for a JB 116 junction box

Figure 4-2 : Example showing the mounting of a JB 116 junction box
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3- Drill and tap the required number of holes, taking into account the necessary spacing
between them. 
See the example in Figure 4-1 for a JB 116 junction box

NOTE : If a different type of junction box is used, refer to the corresponding data sheet
for information on mounting dimensions.

4- Remove the cover of the junction box (see Figure 4-2).
5- Fix the junction box to the mounting surface using the fixing screws provided.
6- Pass the cables through the stuffing glands on the industrial housing. To do this, proceed

as follows (see Figure 4-3) :
a. Unscrew element 1 anti-clockwise. Do not remove element 5 from the housing.

b. Pull elements 2 and 3 out of element 1 (elements 2 and 3 allow the stuffing gland to
be adapted to different cable diameters). Element 2 can be removed from element
3 simply by pressing it outwards.

c. Pass the cable through elements 1, 2 (if used), 3, 4 and 5.

d. Assemble and tighten the elements of the stuffing gland.

e. Check that the cable is held fast by the stuffing gland. This is necessary to guarantee
the required waterproofness.

7- Perform the electrical connections.
8- Fix the cover back on to the junction box.
 

Figure 4-3 : Stuffing gland details
(exploded view)
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Figure 4-4 : Mounting dimensions for a ABA 160 industrial housing

Figure 4-5 : Connecting cables to an IPC 704 signal conditioner
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4.3 Installing an ABA 160 Industrial Housing containing an IPC 704 Signal 
Conditioner

4.3.1 Specific precautions and guidelines :
1- Refer to section 4.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 4.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Choose a vibration-free place for mounting the signal conditioner and its industrial

housing.
3- Drill and tap the required number of holes, taking into account the necessary spacing

between them. See the example in Figure 4-4 for an ABA 160 housing.

NOTE : If a different type of industrial housing is used, refer to the corresponding data
sheet for information on mounting dimensions.

4- Remove the cover of the industrial housing (see Figure 4-5).
5- Fix the industrial housing to the mounting surface using the fixing screws provided.
6- Fix the IPC 704 signal conditioner to the housing's base plate using the screws provided.
7- Before putting the cover back on to the housing, perform the electrical connections as

described in chapter 6 - Electrical Connections.
8- Fix the cover back on to the industrial housing.

4.3.2 Connecting Cables to the IPC 704 Signal Conditioner
1- Refer to section 5.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 5.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Strip the insulation off the wires in the soft-line cable assembly and the transmission

cable (see Figure 4-5).
3- Remove the cover of the industrial housing.
4- Pass the cables through the stuffing glands on the industrial housing. To do this, proceed

as follows (see Figure 4-3) :
a. Unscrew element 1 anti-clockwise. Do not remove element 5 from the housing.

b. Pull elements 2 and 3 out of element 1 (elements 2 and 3 allow the stuffing gland to
be adapted to different cable diameters). Element 2 can be removed from element
3 simply by pressing it outwards.

c. Pass the cable through elements 1, 2 (if used), 3, 4 and 5.

d. Assemble and tighten the elements of the stuffing gland.

e. Check that the cable is held fast by the stuffing gland. This is necessary to guarantee
the required waterproofness.

5- Connect the wires of the integral cable (or connecting cable assembly) and the
transmission cable to the terminal strips on the signal conditioner (see Figure 4-5).

6- If the cable has a flexible stainless steel protection tube, place the Ø 8 circlip into the
groove in the cable bushing (see Figure 4-5). This prevents the cable from slipping out
of the stuffing gland.

7- Fix the cover back on to the industrial housing.
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4.4 Replacing an IPC 620 by an IPC 704 in its ABA 160

NOTE : At the time of edition of this manual, the old IPC 620 signal conditioner types are
being replaced by the new IPC 704 type generally mounted in its associated
ABA 160 industrial housing. Instructions for replacing an old IPC 620 unit by a new
IPC 704 are given below.

4.4.1 Procedure for disassembling an old IPC 620
1- Refer to section 4.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 4.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Switch the power off.
3- Remove the cover of the industrial housing. See Figure 4-6.
4- Pull the protective cover out and put it aside.

Figure 4-6 : Disconnecting cables from an IPC 620 signal conditioner
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5- Use Table 4-1 and take note of the numbers or the color used for each wire connected
to the unit and the corresponding terminal designation it is connected to.

6- Unscrew all the terminals.
7- Remove the circlip from the transducer cable bushing (behind the stuffing gland).
8- Pull on and pass the cables through the stuffing glands off the industrial housing. To do

this on each cable, proceed as follows (see Figure 4-3) :
a. Unscrew element 1 anti-clockwise. Do not remove element 5 from the housing.

b. Release element 1 along the cable.

c. Pull on the cable until the complete assembly passes through element 5..

d. Remove the elements 1, 2, 3 and 4 from the cable.

e. Check that the cable is in a good shape.

9- Remove the old IPC 620.

4.4.2 Procedure for fixing the new ABA 160
1- Follow the procedure given in paragraph 4.4.1 in order to disassemble the old IPC 620.
2- Put the new industrial housing in place following the instructions given in paragraph

4.3.1, page 5.

4.4.3 Connecting the new IPC 704 in replacement of an old IPC 620
1- Switch the power off.
2- Follow the procedure given in section 4.4.2 in order to install the new industrial housing.
3- Pass the cables through the stuffing glands on the industrial housing. To do this, proceed

as follows (see Figure 4-3) :
a. Unscrew element 1 anti-clockwise. Do not remove element 5 from the housing.

b. Pull elements 2 and 3 out of element 1 (elements 2 and 3 allow the stuffing gland to
be adapted to different cable diameters). Element 2 can be removed from element
3 simply by pressing it outwards.

c. Pass the cable through elements 1, 2 (if used), 3, 4 and 5.

d. Assemble and tighten the elements of the stuffing gland.

Integral cable 
or soft-line cable assembly end Transmission cable end

Terminal
IPC 620

Wire
Nr.

Wire
Colour

Terminal
IPC 704

Terminal
IPC 620

Wire 
Nr.

Wire 
Colour

Terminal
IPC 704

1 IN + 6
COM

2 COM 5

3 IN - 4 +24

Table 4-1 : Wire identification
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e. Check that the cable is held fast by the stuffing gland. This is necessary to guarantee
the required waterproofness.

NOTE : Check the length of the cables before getting further. If the cables are too short to
be connected, you must slacken them if it is possible or study the insertion of an
extension cable and a junction box on the transmission cable path.

4- For each wire to connect :
• Check the terminal it has to be connected with respect of the note you took before

the disassembly of the old unit. Refer to step 5-, page 7.
• Connect the wire.

5- Place the Ø 8 circlip (supplied with the pressure transducer) into the groove in the cable
bushing (see Figure 4-5). This prevents the integral cable from slipping out of the stuffing
gland.

6- Screw the cover back on to the industrial housing.

The mounting dimensions of a ABA 160 are not the same as those of an old
IPC 620. In some cases, the existing cables could be too short even after they
have been slacken.
Call your Vibro-Meter local agent for further information.
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5 INSTALLING GALVANIC SEPARATION UNITS
This chapter provides general guidelines on mounting GSI 1xx galvanic separation units in
measuring chains.

NOTE : Further specific information on a particular product can be found in the
corresponding data sheet.

5.1 General Precautions and Considerations

5.1.1 Galvanic Separation Units in Explosive Atmospheres

5.1.2 Operating Temperature Range
The temperature of the area where the GSI 1xx is installed must not exceed the unit’s
operating temperature range. Refer to the corresponding data sheet for further information.

A VIBRO-METER GSI 1XX MUST BE INSERTED IN A PRESSURE MEASURING CHAIN
INSTALLED IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE. 
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5.2 Installing a GSI 122/130 Unit
Refer to section 5.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 5.1 before reading
further.

5.2.1 Mounting

NOTE : At the time of edition of this manual, the GSI 122/130 Galvanic Separation Unit
types are being replaced by the GSI 124 type. Nevertheless, instructions for fixing
these old units remain in this manual and instructions for replacing an old unit by a
new one are given in section 5.4.

The GSI 122/130 galvanic separation unit is generally mounted in an industrial housing, a
rack or a cabinet. It is generally fixed on a specific mounting plate by means of a locating pin
and a screw. Refer to Figure 5-1.

Figure 5-1 : Fixing a GSI 122 or GSI 130 galvanic separation unit on its mounting plate

Mounting plate
M4 fixing screw

Locating pin 
(behind)
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5.2.2 Connecting Cables to the GSI 122 or GSI 130 Galvanic Separation Unit

NOTE : At the time of edition of this manual, the GSI 122 and GSI 130 Galvanic Separation
Unit types are being replaced by the GSI 124 type. Nevertheless, instructions for
connecting cables on these old units remain in this manual and instructions for
replacing an old unit by a new one are given in paragraph 5.4.2 below.

The transmission cable (from the signal conditioner) and the connecting cable to the
monitoring electronics are both connected to the GSI 122/130 using AMP Faston 6.3 lugs
(see Figure 5-2). These should be crimped to the wires.

NOTE : The shielding of the transmission cable must NOT be connected to the galvanic
separation unit.

M4 fixing
screw

Transmission
cable

Figure 5-2 : Connecting cables to a GSI 122/130 galvanic separation unit
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5.3 Installing a GSI 124 Unit
Refer to section 5.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 5.1 before reading
further.

5.3.1 Mounting
The GSI 124 galvanic separation unit is generally mounted in an industrial housing, a rack or
a cabinet. The GSI 124 can be clipped simply to a DIN rail. See Figure 5-3.

NOTE : A GSI 124 can be fixed to a symmetrical DIN Rail (Din-35S1 or Din-35HS1) but
also to a asymmetrical DIN rail.

Figure 5-3 : Fixing a GSI 124 galvanic separation unit to a DIN rail
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5.3.2 Connecting Cables to the GSI 124 Galvanic Separation Unit
The transmission cable (from the signal conditioner) and the connecting cable to the
monitoring electronics are both connected to the GSI 124 using the screw terminals provided
on the unit (see Figure 5-4). There are 3 screw terminals for the transmission cable (labelled
“SHIELD”, “-” and “+”) and 3 for the connecting cable (labelled “+24V”, “0V” and “OUT”).

NOTE 1 : The shielding of the transmission cable MUST BE CONNECTED to the galvanic
separation unit.

NOTE 2 : The unit MUST BE GROUNDED to the rail on which it is fixed. Refer to the
illustrations Figure 5-4 below, Figure 6-1, page 6.2 and Figure 6-2, page 6.3.

See also paragraph 5.4.2 - Connecting a new GSI 124 in replacement of an old GSI 122/130,
page 5.7.

Figure 5-4 : Connecting cables to a GSI 124 galvanic separation unit
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Transmission
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Screw
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Grounding of
the unit
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5.4 Replacing a GSI 122/130 by a GSI 124

5.4.1 Procedure for disassembling an old GSI 122/130 and fixing a new GSI 124
1- Refer to section 5.1 - General Precautions and Considerations, page 5.1 before

performing further steps.
2- Switch power off.
3- Use Table 5-1 and take note of the numbers or the color used for each wire connected

to the unit and the corresponding terminal designation it is connected to.

4- Pull the 3 AMP Faston 6.3 lugs in order to disconnect the wires connecting to the
electronic processing system.

5- Pull the 2 AMP Faston 6.3 lugs in order to disconnect the transmission cable connecting
to the IPC 704 signal conditioner.

6- Release the M4 fixation screw until the old GSI unit is free.
7- Disassemble the mounting plate from the rail.
8- Re-use the existing rail or fix a new one.

NOTE : A GSI 124 can be fixed to a symmetrical DIN Rail (Din-35S1 or Din-35HS1) or to a
asymmetrical DIN rail.

9- Clip the new GSI 124 to the rail.

Transmission cable end Electronic processing system end

Terminal
GSI 122 

or 
GSI 130

Wire
Nr.

Wire
Colour

Terminal
GSI 124

Terminal
GSI 122 

or 
GSI 130

Wire
Nr.

Wire
Colour

Terminal
GSI 124

4 + 1 Signal

5 - 2 OV

SHIELD 3 +24 V

Table 5-1 : Wire identification
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5.4.2 Connecting a new GSI 124 in replacement of an old GSI 122/130
1- Switch the power off.
2- Follow the procedure given in section 5.4 - Replacing a GSI 122/130 by a GSI 124,

page 5.6 in order to disassemble the old GSI 122/130 units.
3- Cut the 5 wires at the back of the AMP Faston 6.3 lugs.
4- Strip the transmission cable in order to get a sufficient length of shielding cord.
5- If necessary, adapt le length of the transmission cable. Refer to paragraph 3.1.3-

Preparation of a Soft-line Low-Noise Cable Extremity.
6- Strip the end of the 5 wires on a length of 5 mm.
7- For each wire to connect :

• Check the terminal it has to be connected with respect of the note you took before
the disassembly of the old unit. Refer to step 3- above.

• Connect the wire.
8- Install the grounding of the unit as illustrated on Figure 5-4.
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6 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

6.1 General Precautions and Considerations

6.1.1 Cables in Explosive Atmospheres

6.2 General Cabling Diagrams

NOTE : Information on connecting the equipment to the monitoring system can be found
on the project-specific wiring diagram delivered with the system.

Additional information is given in the general cabling diagrams listed in Table 6-1. 

THE LENGTHS OF THE CABLES (INTEGRAL CABLES AND CABLE ASSEMBLIES) INSTALLED
IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE MUST BE DETERMINED AS PER THE CRITERIA
MENTIONED IN THE EC TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE FOR THE PRODUCT.

Measuring Chain Details 
and Transmission Type

Drawing 
Reference

See Figure 
Number

“CP xxx“ pressure transducer with connector (type
CG 505)
+ cable assembly
+ separate IPC 704 signal conditioner
+ 2-wire current-based transmission cable
+ GSI 124 galvanic separation unit 

PZ 6775 Figure 6-1

“CP xxx“ pressure transducer with integral cable
+ separate IPC 704 signal conditioner
+ 2-wire current-based transmission cable
+ GSI 124 galvanic separation unit 

PZ 6774 Figure 6-2

“CP xxx“ pressure transducer with connector (type
CG 505)
+ cable assembly
+ separate IPC 704 signal conditioner
+ 3-wire voltage-based transmission cable PZ 6776 Figure 6-3

“CP xxx“ pressure transducer with integral cable
+ separate IPC 704 signal conditioner
+ 3-wire voltage-based transmission cable

PZ 6777 Figure 6-4

Table 6-1 : Index of general cabling diagrams

THIS MEASUREMENT CHAIN TYPE IS NOT SUITABLE
AND MUST NOT BE INSTALLED IN EXPLOSIVE
ATMOSPHERES

THIS MEASUREMENT CHAIN TYPE IS NOT SUITABLE
AND MUST NOT BE INSTALLED IN EXPLOSIVE
ATMOSPHERES
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7 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

7.1 Maintenance

7.1.1 General
No specific maintenance is required for the pressure transducers or associated equipment
described in this manual.

NOTE : Any attempt by unauthorized personnel to modify or repair equipment still under
guarantee will invalidate the warranty.

Refer to section 7.4 - Repairs for contact details for repairing defective hardware.

7.1.2 Equipment Used in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres 

7.2 Repairs

NOTE : At the time of edition of this manual, the GSI 122 and GSI 130 Galvanic Separation
Unit types are being replaced by the GSI 124 type and the IPC 620 Signal
Conditioner type are replaced by the IPC 704 type. 
Instructions for replacing these old units by new ones are given in the sections that
follow :

ANY MAINTENANCE WORK PERFORMED ON VIBRO-METER EQUIPMENT THAT CAN BE
USED IN POTENTIALLY EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES MUST RESPECT THE CRITERIA
MENTIONED IN THE “EC TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE”.
REFER TO THE SAFETY MANUAL MENTIONED IN TABLE 1 (PAGE V OF THIS MANUAL) FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO MODIFY OR REPAIR THESE PRODUCTS.

z 5.4 - Replacing a GSI 122/130 by a GSI 124, page 5.6

z 4.4 - Replacing an IPC 620 by an IPC 704 in its ABA 160, page 4.6
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7.3 Technical Support
For technical advice, spare parts, troubleshooting site visits and general enquiries, customers
should contact their local I&M Division representative. Your nearest representative can be
found on the Vibro-Meter web site :

www.vibro-meter.com 
Alternatively, customers can contact :

7.4 Repairs
For warranty repairs and replacements, customers should contact their local I&M Division
representative. Your nearest representative can be found on the Vibro-Meter web site :

www.vibro-meter.com 
Alternatively, customers can contact :

Vibro-Meter SA
Attn: I&M Customer Support
Route de Moncor 4
P. O. Box
CH-1701 Fribourg
Switzerland
Phone : +41 26 407 11 11 (Switchboard)
Fax : +41 26 407 15 55 (General Customer Support)
E-mail addresses :

support@vibro-meter.com (General Customer Support)
techsupport.ch@vibro-meter.com (Technical Support)
techpubs.ch@vibro-meter.com (Technical Documentation)

Vibro-Meter SA
Attn: Repairs Department
Route de Moncor 4
P. O. Box
CH-1701 Fribourg
Switzerland
Phone : +41 26 407 13 43 (Direct)
Fax : +41 26 407 17 05 (Direct)
E-mail : repairs.ch@vibro-meter.com

http://www.vibro-meter.com
http://www.vibro-meter.com
http://www.vibro-meter.com
http://www.vibro-meter.com
http://www.vibro-meter.com
http://www.vibro-meter.com
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8 APPENDICES

ATEX Certificate For product type

LCIE_02_ATEX_6108_X CP 10x

LCIE_02_ATEX_6107_X CP 103

LCIE_02_ATEX_6236_X CP 11x

LCIE_02_ATEX_6106_X CP 21x

LCIE_02_ATEX_6105_X CP 23x

PTB_00_ATEX_1002 ABA 15x / ABA 160 (Rose) / JB 116 /JB 118 / PA 151

TUV_03_ATEX_2153_X ABA 15X, ABA 160 (Bernstein)

LCIE_02_ATEX_6094_X IPC 620

LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X IPC 704

LCIE_02_ATEX_6093_X GSI 122

LCIE_05_ATEX_6033_X GSI 124

Table 8-1: List of the related ATEX certificates

cCSAus Certificate For product type

cCSAus_1202198 CP 11x

cCSAus_1636189 CP 23x

cCSAus_1243981 IPC 704

cCSAus_1545315 GSI 122

cCSAus_1699234 GSI 124

Table 8-2: List of the related cCSAus certificates
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Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
CH - 1701 Fribourg

Switzerland

www.vibro-meter.comEX

Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_02_ATEX_6108_X

for CP 10x

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.

EN

FR

DE

http://www.vibro-meter.com
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

CP 10x

FR EN

CP 10x
FR LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (FR-EN) Original Copy EN
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

CP 10x

FR EN
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 10x

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X
4 Schutzgerät oder -system :

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ:CP10X
Modell: 143-10X-000-YYY

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 031 010 A aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 2 G

EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 30. Oktober 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 10x

6  LCIE_02_ATEX_6108_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ: CP 10X
Modell: 143-10X-000-YYY
Der Geber ist ein elektromechanischer Meswandler, der eine elektrische Ladung proportional zum gemessenen Druck an die Klemmen 
liefert. Er arbeitet mit unter Kompression montiertem piezoelektrischen Material. Das mineralische Isoliermaterial und der Stecker sind 
Bestandteil des Gebers.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER S.A.
Adresse
Typ: ...
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 2 G
EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1
LCIE 02 ATEX 6198 X
Die EG-Kennzeichnung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems zuständig ist 
(0081 für LCIE) begleitet.
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter für die betreffende(n) Schutzart(en) :

Ci ≤ 1,2 nF (mit 5 m Kabel).
Ri = 0, Li = 0, 

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1014 Änd. 1 vom 15. März 2002. Dieses Dokument umfasst 3 Teile (5 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6108 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Das oben genannte Gerät ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: es kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Das Gerät darf nur an ein zertifiziertes, eigensicheres Gerät angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindung muss in Bezug auf die 
Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Bei der Montage muss die Befestigung der Ummantelung an ein äquipotentiales Massenetz angeschlossen werden.
Die elektrischen Parameter des zertifizierten Gerätes, das an den Geber angeschlossen werden kann, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
U0 ≤ 30 VDC ; l0 ≤ 130 mA ; P0 ≤ 0,8 W.
Temperatureinteilung:

T6 bis Ta = + 80°C
T5 bis Ta = + 95°C
T4 bis Ta = + 130°C
T3 bis Ta = + 195°C
T2 bis Ta = + 295°C
T1 bis Ta = + 445°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).

Seite 3/3
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Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
CH - 1701 Fribourg

Switzerland

www.vibro-meter.comEX

Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_02_ATEX_6107_X

for CP 103

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.

EN

FR

DE

http://www.vibro-meter.com
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

CP 103

FR EN

CP 103
FR LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X (FR-EN) Original Copy EN
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(Original Copy)

CP 103

FR EN

3
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 103

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X
4 Gerät oder Schutzsystem:

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ: CP 103
Modell: 143-103-000-XXX

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 031 010 M aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 2 G

EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 30. Oktober 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.
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6  LCIE_02_ATEX_6107_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems: Dynamischer Druckgeber

Typ: CP 103 
Modell: 143-103-000-XXX
Der Geber ist ein elektromechanischer Messwandler, der eine elektrische Ladung proportional zum gemessenen Druck an die Klemmen 
liefert.
Er arbeitet mit unter Kompression montiertem piezoelektrischen Material. Das mineralische Isoliermaterial und der Stecker sind Bestandteil 
des Gebers.
Der Geber kann in den folgenden Varianten hergestellt werden:
- mit einem trompetenförmigen Kabelausgang,
- ohne zweites, optionales Schutzgitter
- mit einem optionellen Adapterteil (Kennzeichen POS.3 der Zeichnung PZ7039).
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER S.A.
Adresse
Typ: ...
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 2 G
EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1
LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X
Die EG-Kennzeichnung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems zuständig ist 
(0081 für LCIE) begleitet.
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter für die betreffende(n) Schutzart(en) :

Ci ≤ 2,8 nF (mit 5 m Kabel).
Ri = 0, Li = 0, 

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1003 Änd. 1 vom 14. März 2002. Dieses Dokument umfasst 6 Teile (8 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6107 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Das oben genannte Gerät ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: es kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Das Gerät darf nur an ein zertifiziertes, eigensicheres Gerät angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindung muss in Bezug auf die 
Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Bei der Montage muss die Befestigung der Ummantelung an ein äquipotentiales Massenetz angeschlossen werden.
Die elektrischen Parameter des zertifizierten Gerätes, das an den Geber angeschlossen werden kann, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
U0 ≤ 30 VDC ; l0 ≤ 130 mA ; P0 ≤ 0,8 W.
Temperatureinteilung:

T6 bis Ta = + 80°C
T5 bis Ta = + 95°C
T4 bis Ta = + 130°C
T3 bis Ta = + 195°C
T2 bis Ta = + 295°C
T1 bis Ta = + 445°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).

Seite 3/3



ATEX Certificate : LCIE_02_ATEX_6236_X 
Edition 2 - May 23/06

Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
CH - 1701 Fribourg

Switzerland

www.vibro-meter.comEX

Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_02_ATEX_6236_X

for CP 11x

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.
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FR

DE
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Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

CP 11x

FR EN

CP 11x
FR LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (FR-EN) Original Copy EN
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LCIE_02_ATEX_6236_X 5
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 11x

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X
4 Gerät oder Schutzsystem:

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ: CP 11X
Modell: 143-11X-000-YYY

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 60002181 aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
-EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
-EN 50020 (1994) und EN 50284 (1999).

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 1 G

EEx ia IIC T6 bis T1

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 06. März 2003 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 11x

6  LCIE_02_ATEX_6236_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems: Dynamischer Druckgeber

Typ:CP11X Modell : 143-11X-000-YYY
Der Geber ist ein elektromechanischer Meswandler, der eine elektrische Ladung proportional zum gemessenen Druck an die Klemmen 
liefert. Er arbeitet mit unter Kompression montiertem piezoelektrischen Material. Das mineralische Isoliermaterial und der Stecker sind 
Bestandteil des Gebers.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER S.A.
Adresse
Typ: ...
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 1 G
EEx ia IIC T6 bis T1
LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X
Die EG-Kennzeichnung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems zuständig ist 
(0081 für LCIE) begleitet.
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter für die betreffende(n) Schutzart(en) :
Ci = 1,2 nF (mit 5 m Kabel)
Ri = 0 ; Li = 0.

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1022 Änd. 1 vom 20. Januar 2003. Dieses Dokument umfasst 3 Teile (5 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Der Geber ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: Er kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Das Gerät darf nur an ein zertifiziertes, eigensicheres Gerät angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindung muss in Bezug auf die 
Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Die elektrischen Parameter des zertifizierten Gerätes, das an den Geber angeschlossen werden kann, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
U0 ≤ 30 VDC ; l0 ≤ 130 mA ; P0 ≤ 0,8 W.

Temperatureinteilung :
T6 bis Ta = + 80°C
T5 bis Ta = + 95°C
T4 bis Ta = + 130°C
T3 bis Ta = + 195°C
T2 bis Ta = + 295°C
T1 bis Ta = + 445°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 +Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 +
Änderungen 1 und 2), EN 50020 (1994) und EN 50284 (1999).
Einzeltests und -prüfungen :
Nicht zutreffend.

Seite 3/3



ATEX Certificate : LCIE_02_ATEX_6106_X 
Edition 2 - May 23/06

Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
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Switzerland
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Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_02_ATEX_6106_X

for CP 21x

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.
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DE
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LCIE_02_ATEX_6106_X 5
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 21x

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X
4  Gerät oder Schutzsystem:

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ: CP 21X
Modell: 143-21X-000-YYY

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 031 010 N aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 2 G

EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 30. Oktober 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 21x

6  LCIE_02_ATEX_6106_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ: CP 21X 
Modell: 143-21X-000-YYY
Der Geber ist ein elektromechanischer Messwandler, der eine elektrische Ladung proportional zum gemessenen Druck an die Klemmen 
liefert.
Er arbeitet mit unter Kompression montiertem piezoelektrischen Material. Das mineralische Isoliermaterial und der Stecker sind Bestandteil 
des Gebers.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER S.A.
Adresse
Typ: ...
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 2 G
EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1
LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X
Die EG-Kennzeichnung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems zuständig ist 
(0081 für LCIE) begleitet.
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter für die betreffende(n) Schutzart(en) :

Ci ≤ 2,4 nF (mit 5 m Kabel).
Ri = 0, Li = 0, 

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1004 Änd. 1 vom 14. März 2002. Dieses Dokument umfasst 3 Teile (5 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6106 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Das oben genannte Gerät ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: es kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Das Gerät darf nur an ein zertifiziertes, eigensicheres Gerät angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindung muss in Bezug auf die 
Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Bei der Montage muss die Befestigung der Ummantelung an ein äquipotentiales Massenetz angeschlossen werden.
Die elektrischen Parameter des zertifizierten Gerätes, das an den Geber angeschlossen werden kann, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
U0 ≤ 30 VDC ; l0 ≤ 130 mA ; P0 ≤ 0,8 W.
Temperatureinteilung:

T6 bis Ta = + 80°C
T5 bis Ta = + 95°C
T4 bis Ta = + 130°C
T3 bis Ta = + 195°C
T2 bis Ta = + 295°C
T1 bis Ta = + 445°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).

Seite 3/3
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ATEX Certificate :
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for CP 23x

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.
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DE
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LCIE_02_ATEX_6105_X 5
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 23x

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X
4  Gerät oder Schutzsystem:

Dynamischer Druckgeber, Typ:
CP 23X
Modell: 143-23X-000-YYY

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 031 010 O aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 2 G

EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 30. Oktober 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X (DE)
(German Translation)

CP 23x

6  LCIE_02_ATEX_6105_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Dynamischer Druckgeber
Typ: CP 23X
Modell: 143-23X-000-YYY
Der Geber ist ein elektromechanischer Messwandler, der eine elektrische Ladung proportional zum gemessenen Druck an die Klemmen 
liefert.
Er arbeitet mit unter Kompression montiertem piezoelektrischen Material. Das mineralische Isoliermaterial und der Stecker sind Bestandteil 
des Gebers.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER S.A.
Adresse
Typ: ...
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 2 G
EEx ib IIC T6 bis T1
LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X
Die EG-Kennzeichnung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems zuständig ist 
(0081 für LCIE) begleitet.
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter für die betreffende(n) Schutzart(en) :

Ci ≤ 1.6 nF (mit 5 m Kabel).
Ri = 0, Li = 0, 

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1005 Änd. 1 vom 14. März 2002. Dieses Dokument umfasst 3 Teile (5 Seiten).
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- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6105 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Das oben genannte Gerät ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: es kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Das Gerät darf nur an ein zertifiziertes, eigensicheres Gerät angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindung muss in Bezug auf die 
Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Bei der Montage muss die Befestigung der Ummantelung an ein äquipotentiales Massenetz angeschlossen werden.
Die elektrischen Parameter des zertifizierten Gerätes, das an den Geber angeschlossen werden kann, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
U0 ≤ 30 VDC ; l0 ≤ 130 mA ; P0 ≤ 0,8 W.
Temperatureinteilung :

T6 bis Ta = + 80°C
T5 bis Ta = + 95°C
T4 bis Ta = + 130°C
T3 bis Ta = + 195°C
T2 bis Ta = + 295°C
T1 bis Ta = + 445°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).

Seite 3/3
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PTB 00 ATEX 1002 (EN)
(English Translation)

ABA 15x / ABA 160 (Rose) / JB 116 / JB 118 / PA 151

EN EN

Although the certificate is available in the 3 languages (English, French and German), the liability of the notified body applies only 
on the text of the original copy of the certificate that it published.

ABA 15x / ABA 160 (Rose) / JB 116 / JB 118 / PA 151

EN PTB 00 ATEX 1002 (EN) English Translation EN
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Although the certificate is available in the 3 languages (English, French and German), the liability of the notified body applies only 
on the text of the original copy of the certificate that it published.
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PTB_00_ATEX_1002 9
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PTB 00 ATEX 1002 (FR)
(French Translation)

ABA 15x / ABA 160 (Rose) / JB 116 / JB 118 / PA 151

FR FR

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues (Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la copie originale du certificat peut engager 
la responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

FR PTB 00 ATEX 1002 (FR) French Translation FR

- Traduction française de la copie originale allemande publiée à la page -1 -
(1) Attestation d’examen CE
(2) Appareils et systèmes de protection garantissant une utilisation conforme dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosibles - 

Directive 94/9/EG
(3) N° de l’attestation d’examen CE :

PTB 00 ATEX 1002
(4) Appareil : Boîtier combiné de commande, de commutation et de distribution d’énergie de type polyester-KE 06 .. .. .. et 

polyester-KE 16 .. .. ..
(5) Fabricant : ROSE Elektrotechnik GmbH + Co. KG
(6) Adresse : 32457 Porta Westfalica (Allemagne)
(7) La conception de cet appareil, ainsi que ses différentes applications autorisées, sont définies dans l’annexe de cette attestation d’examen.
(8) En tant qu’organisme notifié (immatriculation 0102) en vertu de l’article 9 de la directive du Conseil des Communautés Européennes du 

23 mars 1994 (94/9/EG), l’office fédéral Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt atteste avoir respecté les exigences fondamentales en 
matière de sécurité et de santé lors de la conception et de la mise au point des appareils et systèmes de protection garantissant une 
utilisation conforme dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosibles en vertu de l’annexe II de la directive.
Les résultats du contrôle sont consignés dans le rapport d’essai confidentiel PTB Ex 99-19274.

(9) Les exigences fondamentales en matière de sécurité et de santé sont respectées. L’appareil a en effet été reconnu conforme aux normes 
suivantes :

EN 50014 : 1997 EN 50018 : 1994 EN 50019 : 1994 EN 50020 : 1994
(10) Si le numéro d’attestation est suivi du caractère « X », l’annexe de cette attestation indique les conditions particulières qui garantissent 

l’utilisation en toute sécurité de l’appareil.
(11) Cette attestation d’examen CE concerne uniquement la conception et la construction de l’appareil défini en vertu de la directive 94/9/EG. 

Les autres exigences de cette directive s’appliquent à la fabrication et la commercialisation de cet appareil.
(12) Le marquage de l’appareil doit comporter les mentions suivantes :

 II 2 G EEx e II T6 ou EEx ed IIC T6 ou
EEx e [ia] IIC T6 ou EEx ia IIC T6

Organisme de certification de prévention des 
explosions
Par ordre de

Braunschweig, 22 mars 2000

Dr. Ing. U. Klausmeyer
Directeur de cabinet
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Les attestations d’examen CE qui ne comportent pas de signature ou de cachet ne sont pas valides.
Cette attestation d’examen CE ne peut être reproduite que dans son intégralité, sans aucune modification. Tout extrait ou toute modification doit 
recevoir l’agrément de l’office Physikalisch-Technischen Bundesanstalt.
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(French Translation)
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Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues (Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la copie originale du certificat peut engager
la responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

- Traduction française de la copie originale allemande publiée à la page -2 -
(13) Annexe
(14) Attestation d’examen PTB 00 ATEX 1002
(15) Description de l’appareil

Les boîtiers combinés de commande, de commutation et de distribution d’énergie de types polyester-KE 06 et polyester-KE 16 se composent 
de borniers (faisant l’objet d’une attestation distincte) en résine de polyester renforcée de fibre de verre. Ce matériel présente le mode de 
protection de sécurité augmentée "e", prévu pour un montage fixe.
Ces borniers peuvent être utilisés pour les circuits d’alimentation présentant le mode de protection de sécurité augmentée "e" ou de sécurité 
intrinsèque "i". Ils peuvent également être associés à des circuits d’alimentation à sécurité intrinsèque ou non présentant le mode de 
protection de sécurité augmentée "e" et de sécurité intrinsèque "i".
Dans le mode de protection de sécurité augmentée "e", les borniers peuvent aussi être associés à des appareils de commande, de 
signalisation et à des fusibles présentant le mode de protection de matériel antidéflagrant "d" (attestation distincte).
Le raccordement extérieur est effectué par le biais d’entrées de câbles et de conduits homologuées. La zone réservée aux circuits 
d’alimentation à sécurité intrinsèque est indiquée, par exemple, par la couleur bleu clair. La plage de températures maximale du bornier peut 
être limitée à celle des matériels homologués séparément.
Caractéristiques techniques
Tension assignée :*jusqu’à690 V
Courant assigné :* max.400 A
Section de raccordement :*max.240 mm2
Section de conducteur de production :*max.120 mm2
*) selon le type de borne et les composants Ex

Plage de températures ambiantesDe - 20 °C à + 80 °C avec joint Fermapor CR, NBR ou PU
 De - 55 °C à + 100 °C avec joint silicone ou HF

Les valeurs assignées sont des valeurs maximales. Les valeurs réellement obtenues sont tributaires des composants électriques du 
système. Dans le respect de ces valeurs limites et conformément aux normes en vigueur, le fabricant détermine les valeurs assignées 
définitives en fonction des conditions du système, du mode d’utilisation, de la catégorie d’emploi, etc. Il est de la responsabilité du fabricant 
de désigner les caractéristiques des circuits d’alimentation à sécurité intrinsèque. D’autres particularités techniques sont définies dans les 
documents d’essai.
La composition de l’abréviation utilisée pour le mode de protection dépend du mode de protection des composants utilisés.

Page 2/3
Les attestations d’examen CE qui ne comportent pas de signature ou de cachet ne sont pas valides.
Cette attestation d’examen CE ne peut être reproduite que dans son intégralité, sans aucune modification. Tout extrait ou toute modification doit 
recevoir l’agrément de l’office Physikalisch-Technischen Bundesanstalt.

- Traduction française de la copie originale allemande publiée à la page -3 -
Annexe de l’attestation d’examen CE PTB 00 ATEX 1002

(16) Rapport d’essai PRB Ex 99-19274
(17) Conditions particulières

aucune ;
Conseils d’installation et d’utilisation
Le supplément indique le nombre maximal de conducteurs en fonction de la taille du boîtier, de la section et du courant permanent légal.
Si l’installation ne respecte pas les distances requises pour les connexions en vertu de la norme EN 50020, il convient d’opter pour des câbles 
de sécurité augmentée "e" ou les câbles seront définis comme étant à sécurité intégrée.
Dans le cas d’une utilisation conjointe de plusieurs circuits d’alimentation à sécurité intrinsèque, les règles de raccordement doivent être 
respectées.

(18) Exigences essentielles en ce qui concerne la sécurité et la santé
Les essais menés et leurs résultats démontrent que les boîtiers combinés de commande, de commutation et de distribution d’énergie de 
types polyester-KE 06 et polyester-KE 16 sont conformes aux exigences de la directive 94/9/EG et aux normes indiquées sur la première 
page.

Organisme de certification de prévention des 
explosions
Par ordre de

Braunschweig, 22 mars 2000

Dr. Ing. U. Klausmeyer
Directeur de cabinet
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Les attestations d’examen CE qui ne comportent pas de signature ou de cachet ne sont pas valides.
Cette attestation d’examen CE ne peut être reproduite que dans son intégralité, sans aucune modification. Tout extrait ou toute modification doit 
recevoir l’agrément de l’office Physikalisch-Technischen Bundesanstalt.
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TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X (EN)
(English Translation)

ABA 15X, ABA 160 (Bernstein)

EN EN

Although the certificate is available in the 3 languages (English, French and German), the liability of the notified body applies only 
on the text of the original copy of the certificate that it published.

EN TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X (EN) English Translation EN
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Although the certificate is available in the 3 languages (English, French and German), the liability of the notified body applies only 
on the text of the original copy of the certificate that it published.
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(English Translation)

ABA 15X, ABA 160 (Bernstein)
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Although the certificate is available in the 3 languages (English, French and German), the liability of the notified body applies only 
on the text of the original copy of the certificate that it published.
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TUV_03_ATEX_2153_X 9
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TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X (FR)
(French Translation)

ABA 15X, ABA 160 (Bernstein)

FR FR

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues (Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la copie originale du certificat peut engager 
la responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

FR TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X (FR) French Translation FR

- Traduction française de la copie originale allemande publiée à la page -1 -
(1) Attestation d’examen CE
(2) Appareils et systèmes de protection garantissant une utilisation conforme dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosibles - 

Directive 94/9/EG
(3) N° de l’attestation d’examen CE :

TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X
(4) Appareil : Boîte de jonction et de connexions de types CPG-... Ex et CPS-... Ex 
(5) Fabricant : Bernstein AG
(6) Adresse : Tieloserweg 6, 32457 Porta Westfalica (Allemagne)
(7) La conception de cet appareil, ainsi que ses différentes applications autorisées, sont définies dans l’annexe de cette attestation d’examen.
(8) En tant qu’organisme de certification TÜV CERT (immatriculation 0032) en vertu de l’article 9 de la directive du Conseil des Communautés 

Européennes du 23 mars 1994 (94/9/EG), TÜV NORD CERT GmbH & Co. KG atteste avoir respecté les exigences fondamentales en 
matière de sécurité et de santé lors de la conception et de la mise au point des appareils et systèmes de protection garantissant une 
utilisation conforme dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosibles en vertu de l’annexe II de la directive.
Les résultats du contrôle sont consignés dans le rapport d’essai confidentiel n° 03YEX550654.

(9) Les exigences fondamentales en matière de sécurité et de santé sont respectées. L’appareil a en effet été reconnu conforme aux normes 
suivantes :
EN 50014 : 1997 + A1 + A2 EN 50019 : 2000 EN 50020 : 1994

(10) Si le numéro d’attestation est suivi du caractère « X », l’annexe de cette attestation indique les conditions particulières qui garantissent 
l’utilisation en toute sécurité de l’appareil.

(11) Cette attestation d’examen CE concerne uniquement la conception et l’examen de l’appareil défini en vertu de la directive 94/9/EG. Les 
autres exigences de cette directive s’appliquent à la fabrication et à la commercialisation de cet appareil. Ces exigences ne sont pas 
couvertes par cette attestation.

(12) (12) Le marquage de l’appareil doit comporter les mentions suivantes :

 II 2 G EEx e II T6 ou
EEx e ia IIC T6 ou
EEx ia IIC T6

TÜV NORD CERT GmbH & Co. KG
Organisme de certification TÜV CERT
Am TÜV 1
30519 Hanovre (Allemagne)

Le directeur de l’organisme Hanovre, 02 juillet 2003

Cette attestation d’examen CE ne peut être reproduite que dans son intégralité, sans aucune modification.
Tout extrait ou toute modification doit recevoir l’agrément de l’organisme notifié TÜV NORD CERT GmbH & Co. KG
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- Traduction française de la copie originale allemande publiée à la page -2 -
(13) Annexe
(14) Attestation d’examen CE n° TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X
(15) Description de l’appareil

Les boîtes de jonction et de connexions de types CPG-... Ex et CPS-... Ex permettent de raccorder des circuits d’alimentation à sécurité 
intrinsèque ou non dans des atmosphères potentiellement explosibles. Cette connexion est effectuée dans un boîtier fixe en polyester 
renforcé de fibre de verre. Les bornes intégrées, y compris les accessoires, ainsi que les entrées de câbles et de conduits, et les garnitures 
d’étanchéité à sécurité augmentée "e" font l’objet d’attestations distinctes.
Lors de l’utilisation de boîtes pour la connexion à des circuits d’alimentation à sécurité intrinsèque ou non, les bornes doivent être 
distinguées. Les bornes servant à la connexion à un circuit à sécurité intrinsèque sont identifiées clairement, par exemple grâce à la couleur 
bleu clair.
Caractéristiques électriques

(16) Les documents d’essai figurent dans le rapport n° 03 YEX 550654.
Page 2/3

Tension assignée max. 750 V
Courant assigné max. 500 A
Section assignée max. De 1,5 à 35 mm2

Les valeurs assignées max. indiquées dépendent des types de borne utilisés et des composants installés. Dans le 
respect de ces valeurs limites et conformément aux normes en vigueur, le fabricant détermine les valeurs assignées 
définitives en fonction des conditions du système, du mode d’utilisation, etc.
Dimensions de l’installation :

Largeur
Longueur
Hauteur

De 75 à 405 mm
De 80 à 600 mm
De 50 à 165 mm

Mode de protection conformément à la norme EN 60529 au moins IP 54



TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X (FR)
(French Translation)

ABA 15X, ABA 160 (Bernstein)

10  TUV_03_ATEX_2153_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06FR FR

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues (Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la copie originale du certificat peut engager
la responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

- Traduction française de la copie originale allemande publiée à la page -3 -
Annexe de l’attestation d’examen CE n° TÜV 03 ATEX 2153 X

(17) Conditions particulières
Les boîtes de jonction et de connexions en question doivent être équipées d’entrées de câbles et de conduits possédant au moins 
l’attestation de conformité aux directives 94/9/EG, EN 50014 et EN 50019. Les attestations d’examen CE des composants concernés doivent 
être respectées. Toutes les ouvertures du boîtier doivent être maintenues fermées. Il est nécessaire de respecter le mode de protection des 
boîtes IP 54.
La valeur de courant assigné définie dans le supplément pour les boîtes de jonction et de connexions, qui dépend de la section du conducteur 
et du nombre des conducteurs, ne doit pas être dépassée au cours de l’utilisation.
Les connexions à l’intérieur du boîtier doivent supporter une température de 80 °C.
Le test de choc prévu par la norme EN50014, section 23.4.3.1. a été réalisé avec un degré limité d’énergie de rupture.
Lors du montage et de l’installation des boîtes de jonction et de connexions, les exigences de la norme EN 60079-14 doivent être respectées.

(18) Exigences essentielles en ce qui concerne la sécurité et la santé
Aucun supplément
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Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.

EN

FR

DE

http://www.vibro-meter.com
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

IPC 620

FR EN

IPC 620
FR LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (FR-EN) Original Copy EN
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LCIE_02_ATEX_6094_X 5
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 620

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 Nummer des EG-Prüfzertifikats

LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X
4 Gerät oder Schutzsystem

Ladungssignalwandler
Typ: IPC 620
Modell: 244-620-000-XXX

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Anschrift : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 031 010 J aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 2 G

EEx ib IIC T6 bis T5

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 30. Oktober 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 620

6  LCIE_02_ATEX_6094_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Ladungssignalwandler
Typ :IPC 620
Modell: 244-620-000-XXX
Das Gerät wandelt eine elektrische Eingangsspannung in ein elektrisches Ausgangssignal um, das proportional zur Beschleunigung oder 
zum Druck ist.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER
Adresse
Typ: IPC 620
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 2 G EEx ib llC T6 bis T5
LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X
Die EG-Kennzeichung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle begleitet, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems 
verantwortlich ist (0081 für LCIE).
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter der betroffenen Schutzart(en) :
- Klemmleiste "Versorgung":

Ui ≤ 23 V, li ≤ 100 mA, Ci ≤ 5 nF, Li ≤ 0,5 mH.
- Klemmleiste "Geber":

U0 ≤ 23 V, lo ≤ 46 mA, C0 ≤ 30 nF, L0 ≤ 5 mH, P0 ≤ 265 mW.

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT 1021 Änd 1 vom 15. Mai 2002.
Dieses Dokument umfasst 9 Teile (15 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Das oben genannte Gerät ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: es kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Beim Einbau muss das Gerätegehäuse an das gleiche Potential wie die Masse der dazugehörigen eigensicheren Sicherheitsbarriere gelegt 
werden.
Die Klemmleisten des Gerätes dürfen nur an eigensichere Geräte eines zertifizierten Typs angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindungen 
müssen in Bezug auf die Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Die elektrischen Eigenschaften der Geräte, die an die Klemmen angeschlossen werden können, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
- Klemme " Versorgung " :

Ui ≤ 23 V, li ≤ 100 mA,
- Klemme " Geber " :

Ci ≤ 30 nF, Li ≤ 5 mH.
Temperatureinteilung :

T6 bis Ta = +60°C
T5 bis Ta = +80°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).

Seite 3/3



LCIE_02_ATEX_6094_X 7
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 620

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -4 -
(A1) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

02 ATEX 6094 X vom 30. Oktober 2002
NACHTRAG 02 ATEX 6085X/01

(A2) BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS :
Ladungssignalwandler
Typ: IPC 620
Hergestellt von Vibro-Meter

(A3) BETREFF DES NACHTRAGS, BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS :
Ersetzen der RTV-428 Vergussmasse durch Q-SIL 550
Kennzeichnung :
Unverändert

(A4) BESCHREIBENDE UNTERLAGEN:
Vierseitiges Schreiben des Herstellers vom 16.02.2005.

(A5) SPEZIELLE BEDINGUNGEN FÜR DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG:
Unverändert

(A6) EINZELKONTROLLEN UND –PRÜFUNGEN:
Unverändert

(A7) WESENTLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN IN BEZUG AUF SICHERHEIT UND GESUNDHEIT:
Unverändert

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 10. März 2005 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/1

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6094 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 620

8  LCIE_02_ATEX_6094_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.
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DIESE SEITE WURDE ABSICHTLICH LEER GELASSEN



ATEX Certificate : LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X 
Edition 2 - May 23/06

Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
CH - 1701 Fribourg

SUISSE

www.vibro-meter.comEX

Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X

for IPC 704

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans le 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in 3 Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.

EN

FR

DE

http://www.vibro-meter.com


THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
CETTE PAGE EST LAISSÉE INTENTIONNELLEMENT VIDE

DIESE SEITE WURDE ABSICHTLICH LEER GELASSEN
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Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

IPC 704

FR EN

IPC 704
FR LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (FR-EN) Original Copy EN
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LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X 7
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 704

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Prüfzertifikatnummer

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X
4 Gerät oder Schutzsystem

Ladungssignalwandler
Typ : IPC 704

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Anschrift : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 310 10 U aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II 2 G

EEx ib IIC T6 bis T4

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 19. August 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 704

8  LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Ladungssignalwandler
Typ :IPC 704
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER
Adresse
Typ : IPC 704
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II 2 G EEx ib llC T6 bis T4
LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X
Die EG-Kennzeichung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle begleitet, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems 
verantwortlich ist (0081 für LCIE).
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
Spezielle Parameter der betroffenen Schutzart(en) :
- Klemmleiste "Versorgung" (+24, OUT, COM) :

Ui ≤ 28 V, li ≤ 100 mA,
Ci ≤ 20 nF, Li ≤ 0,5 mH.

- Klemmleiste "Geber" (IN+, IN-, COM) :
U0 ≤ 28 V, lo ≤ 30 mA,
Ci ≤ 66 nF, Li ≤ 0,5 mH.

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT 1011 Änd 1 vom 15. März 2002.
Dieses Dokument umfasst 7 Teile (22 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Das oben genannte Gerät ist ein eigensicheres Gerät: es kann in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Beim Einbau muss das Gerätegehäuse an das gleiche Potential wie die Masse der dazugehörigen eigensicheren Sicherheitsbarriere gelegt 
werden.
Die Klemmleisten des Gerätes dürfen nur an eigensichere Geräte eines zertifizierten Typs angeschlossen werden und diese Verbindungen 
müssen in Bezug auf die Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Die elektrischen Eigenschaften der Geräte, die an die Klemmen angeschlossen werden können, dürfen die folgenden Werte nicht 
überschreiten:
- Klemme " Versorgung " :

Ui ≤ 28 V, li ≤ 100 mA,
- Klemme " Geber " :

Ci ≤ 17 nF, Li ≤ 30 mH.
Temperatureinteilung :

T6 bis Ta = +60°C
T5 bis Ta = +80°C
T4 bis Ta = +85°C

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).

Seite 3/3



LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X 9
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 704

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -4 -
(A1) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

02 ATEX 6085 X vom 19. August 2002
NACHTRAG 02 ATEX 6085X/01

(A2) BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS :
Ladungssignalwandler
Typ : IPC 704
Hergestellt von Vibro-Meter

(A3) BETREFF DES NACHTRAGS, BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS :
Ersetzen der RTV-428 Vergussmasse durch Q-SIL 550
Kennzeichnung :
Unverändert

(A4) BESCHREIBENDE UNTERLAGEN:
Vierseitiges Schreiben des Herstellers vom 16.02.2005.

(A5) SPEZIELLE BEDINGUNGEN FÜR DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG:
Unverändert

(A6) EINZELKONTROLLEN UND –PRÜFUNGEN:
Unverändert

(A7) WESENTLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN IN BEZUG AUF SICHERHEIT UND GESUNDHEIT:
Unverändert

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 10 März 2005 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/1

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -5 -
(A1) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

02 ATEX 6085 X vom 19. August 2002
NACHTRAG 02 ATEX 6085X/02

(A2) BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS :
Ladungssignalwandler
Typ : IPC 704
Hergestellt von Vibro-Meter

(A3) BETREFF DES NACHTRAGS, BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS :
Das Gerät ist in einem zertifizierten, eigensicheren Gehäuse einzubauen.
Kennzeichnung :
Unverändert

(A4) BESCHREIBENDE UNTERLAGEN:
Zertifizierungsunterlagen Nr. DT 1011/01 Änd.2 vom 11.07.2005. Diese Unterlagen umfassen 3 Teile (4 Seiten).

(A5) SPEZIELLE BEDINGUNGEN FÜR DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG:
Unverändert

(A6) EINZELKONTROLLEN UND –PRÜFUNGEN:
Unverändert

(A7) WESENTLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN IN BEZUG AUF SICHERHEIT UND GESUNDHEIT:
Unverändert

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 25. Juli 2005 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/1

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 704

10  LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
CETTE PAGE EST LAISSÉE INTENTIONNELLEMENT VIDE

DIESE SEITE WURDE ABSICHTLICH LEER GELASSEN



LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X 11
Edition 2 - May 23/06

LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 704

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.



LCIE 02 ATEX 6085 X (DE)
(German Translation)

IPC 704

12  LCIE_02_ATEX_6085_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.
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Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
CH - 1701 Fribourg

Switzerland

www.vibro-meter.comEX

Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_02_ATEX_6093_X

for GSI 122

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.

EN

FR

DE

http://www.vibro-meter.com
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

GSI 122

FR EN

GSI 122
FR LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (FR-EN) Original Copy EN



LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

GSI 122

2  LCIE_02_ATEX_6093_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06FR EN

2
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

GSI 122

FR EN

3



LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (FR-EN)
(Original Copy)

GSI 122

4  LCIE_02_ATEX_6093_X
Edition 2 - May 23/06FR EN

4
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (DE)
(German Translation)

GSI 122

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X
4 Gerät oder Schutzsystem

Galvanisches Trennmodul
Typ: GSI 122

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : BP 1071, CH-1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 41 031 010 G aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (1994)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II (2) G

[EEx ib] IIC

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 06. September 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Galvanisches Trennmodul
Typ: GSI 122
Dieses Modul hat die Aufgabe, die Informationen zu liefern und zu lesen, die von einem Geber oder einem Wandler in 2-Drahttechnik 
übertragen werden.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER
Adresse
Typ: GSI 122
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II (2) G
[EEx ib] IIC
LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X
Die EG-Kennzeichung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle begleitet, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems 
verantwortlich ist (0081 für LCIE).
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen ist.
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(German Translation)
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Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

Spezielle Parameter der betreffenden Schutzart(en) :
- Versorgungskreis (Klemmen 1-2 oder 2-3) :

U = 24 V (21 bis 28 V), lmax ≤ 100 mA.
(für den Anschluss an Geräte, deren Betriebsspannung kleiner als 250 V) ist.

- Verarbeitungskreis: Umax ≤ 20 V ; lmax ≤ 10 mA.
(für den Anschluss an Geräte, deren Betriebsspannung kleiner als 250 V) ist.

- Messkreis (Klemmen 4-5) :
U0 ≤ 23 V, l0 ≤ 100 mA,
C0 ≤ 125 nF, L0 ≤ 2.9 mH

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1019 Änd. 1 vom 15. Mai 2002. Dieses Dokument umfasst 10 Teile (17 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Dieser Gerätetyp ist ein dazugehöriges, eigensicheres Gerät. Es kann nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Die Ausgangsklemmen (Messkreis – Klemmen 4 und 5) dürfen nur an zertifizierte, eigensichere Geräte angeschlossen werden und diese 
Verbindungen müssen in Bezug auf die Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein.
Temperaturbereich für die Verwendung: 
0°C ≤ Ta ≤ + 55°C.

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (1994).
Einzeltests und -prüfungen :
Prüfung der dielektrischen Festigkeit des Transformators B1 während einer Minute unter Sinusspannung 50 Hz mit einem Effektivwert von 
1.500 V zwischen den primären und sekundären Wicklungen.

 Seite 3/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -4 -
(A1) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6087 X vom 6. September 2002
NACHTRAG 02 ATEX 6093X/01

(A2) BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS:
Galvanisches Trennmodul
Typ: GSI 122
Hergestellt von :
VIBRO-METER S.A.

(A3) ZIEL DES NACHTRAGS, BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS:
- Austausch des PTC Widerstands (R25) und kleinere Änderungen des Elektronikkreises.
Die Kennzeichnung bleibt unverändert

(A4) BESCHREIBENDE UNTERLAGEN:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1019/01 Änd.2 vom 30. Oktober 2002. Dieses Dokument umfasst 3 Teile (6 Seiten).

(A5) SPEZIELLE BEDINGUNGEN FÜR EINE SICHERE VERWENDUNG:
Unverändert

(A6) WESENTLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN IN BEZUG AUF SICHERHEIT UND GESUNDHEIT:
unverändert

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 06. Dezember 2002 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/1

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.
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LCIE 02 ATEX 6093 X (DE)
(German Translation)

GSI 122

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -5 -
(A1) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6087 X vom 6. September 2002
NACHTRAG 02 ATEX 6093X/02

(A2) BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS:
Galvanisches Trennmodul
Typ: GSI 122
Hergestellt von: VIBRO-METER S.A.

(A3) ZIEL DES NACHTRAGS, BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES ODER SCHUTZSYSTEMS:
Ersetzen der RTV-428 Vergussmasse durch Q-SIL 550
Kennzeichnung:
unverändert

(A4) BESCHREIBENDE UNTERLAGEN:
Vierseitiges Schreiben vom Hersteller vom 16.02.2005.

(A5) SPEZIELLE BEDINGUNGEN FÜR EINE SICHERE VERWENDUNG:
Unverändert

(A6) EINZELKONTROLLEN UND –PRÜFUNGEN:
Unverändert

(A7) WESENTLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN IN BEZUG AUF SICHERHEIT UND GESUNDHEIT:
unverändert

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 10. März 2005 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/1

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.
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Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.
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Vibro-Meter S.A.
Route de Moncor 4
CH - 1701 Fribourg

Switzerland

www.vibro-meter.comEX

Title Page

ATEX Certificate :

LCIE_05_ATEX_6033_X

for GSI 124

Although the certificate is available in the 3
languages (English, French and German), the
liability of the notified body applies only on the text
of the original copy of the certificate that it
published.

Bien que le certificat soit traduit dans les 3 langues
(Anglais, Français et Allemand), seul le texte de la
copie originale du certificat peut engager la
responsabilité de l’organisme notifié qui l’a publié.

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch,
Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können
nur die bescheinigten Behörden, die den Text auf
der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates
herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen
Verantwortung gezogen werden.

EN

FR

DE

http://www.vibro-meter.com
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LCIE 05 ATEX 6033 X (DE)
(German Translation)

GSI 124

DE DE

Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

DE LCIE 05 ATEX 6033 X (DE) German Translation DE

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -1 -
1 EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT
2 Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen - Richtlinie 94/9/EG
3 EG-Zertifikatnummer:

LCIE 02 ATEX 6033 X
4 Schutzgerät oder -system :

Galvanisches Trennmodul
Typ: 244-124-000-XXX

5 Hersteller : VIBRO-METER SA
6 Adresse : P.O Box, 1701 FRIBOURG, SCHWEIZ
7 Dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem und die möglichen, zulässigen Varianten sind im Anhang dieses Zertifikats und den darin aufgeführten 

Unterlagen beschrieben.
8 LCIE, eingetragen unter der Nummer 0081 gemäß Artikel 9 der Richtlinie 94/9/EG des Europaparlamentes und des Rates vom 23. März 

1994, bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät oder Schutzsystem die wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen in Bezug auf die 
Auslegung und die Bauart von Geräten und Schutzsystemen zur Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen nach Anhang II der 
Richtlinie erfüllt.
Die Prüf- und Testergebnisse sind im vertraulichen Bericht Nr. 60030232 – 527779 aufgezeichnet.

9 Die Einhaltung der wesentlichen Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen wird durch die Übereinstimmung mit den den folgenden 
Dokumenten sichergestellt :
- EN 50014 (1997) + Änderungen 1 und 2
- EN 50020 (2002)

10 Ein "X" nach der Zertifikatnummer gibt an, dass für die sichere Verwendung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes besondere Bedingungen 
gemäß dem Anhang dieses Zertifikates gelten.

11 Dieses EG-Prüfzertifikat betrifft nur die Bauart und die Prüfungen und Tests des betreffenden Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes nach der 
Richtlinie 94/9/EG.
Zusätzliche Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie gelten für die Fertigung und Lieferung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystemes.

12 Die Kennzeichnung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems muss unter anderem die folgenden Angaben enthalten:
 II (2) G

[EEx ib] IIC

Fontenay-aux-Roses, 05. April 2005 Leiter Zertifizierung
Trockenstempel Seite 1/3

LCIE haftet nur für den französischen Text.
Dieses Zertifikat darf nur vollständig und ohne Änderungen vervielfältigt werden.

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -2 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6033 X
(A3) Beschreibung des Gerätes oder Schutzsystems :

Galvanisches Trennmodul
Typ: 244-124-000-XXX
Dieses Modul hat die Aufgabe, die Informationen zu liefern und zu lesen, die von einem Geber oder einem Wandler in 2-Drahttechnik 
übertragen werden.
Die Kennzeichnung ist wie folgt :
VIBRO-METER S.A.
Adresse
Typ: 244-124-000-XXX
Herstellungsnummer
Herstellungsjahr

 II (2) G
[EEx ib] IIC
LCIE 05 ATEX 6033 X
Die EG-Kennzeichnung wird von der Kennnummer der Stelle, die für die Überwachung des genehmigten Qualitätssystems zuständig ist 
(0081 für LCIE) begleitet.
Die Geräte müssen ebenfalls mit der Kennzeichnung versehen sein, die in den Herstellungsnormen der betreffenden elektrischen Geräte 
normalerweise vorgesehen sind.
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Obwohl das Zertifikat in drei Sprachen (Englisch, Französisch und Deutsch) übersetzt ist, können nur die bescheinigten Behörden, 
die den Text auf der Originalausgabe des Zertifikates herausgegeben haben, zur rechtlichen Verantwortung gezogen werden.

Spezielle Parameter für die betreffende(n) Schutzart(en) :
Versorgungskreis (zwischen den Klemmen 3 und 2).

Umax ≤ 30 V, lmax ≤ 100 mA.
Verarbeitungskreis (zwischen den Klemmen 1 und 2).

Umax ≤ 20 V, lmax ≤ 10 mA.
Messkreis (zwischen den Klemmen 4 und 5).

U0 ≤ 26 V ; l0 ≤ 30 mA ; P0 ≤ 0,5 W.
C0 = 99 nF, L0 = 25 mH

(A4) Beschreibende Unterlagen:
Technische Unterlagen Nr. DT1028 vom 15. Dezember 2004. Dieses Dokument umfasst 9 Teile (25 Seiten).

Seite 2/3

- Deutsche Übersetzung der originalen französischen Kopie der Seite -3 -
(A1) ANHANG
(A2) EG-PRÜFZERTIFIKAT

LCIE 02 ATEX 6236 X (Fortsetzung)
(A5) Spezielle Bedingungen für eine sichere Verwendung:

Dieses Gerät ist ein dazugehöriges, eigensicheres Gerät. Es kann nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden.
Die Ausgangsklemmen (Klemmen + und -) dürfen nur an zertifizierte,eigensichere Geräte angeschlossen werden und die Verbindungen 
müssen in Bezug auf die Eigensicherheit kompatibel sein (siehe Absatz (A3)).
Umgebungstemperatur für die Verwendung: 0°C bis + 70°C.

(A6) Wesentliche Anforderungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Gesundheit:
Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Normen EN 50014 (1997 + Änderungen 1 und 2) und EN 50020 (2002).
Einzelkontrollen und -prüfungen
Der Transformator T1 muss 1 Minute lang einer dielektrischen Einzelprüfung unter Wechselspannung mit einem Effektivwert von 1500 V 
zwischen den primären und sekundären Wicklungen unterzogen werden.

Seite 3/3
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PRODUCT DEFECT REPORT
Should you have any problem with your Vibro-Meter product, please contact your Vibro-Meter agent. You
may need to return a defective unit to Vibro-Meter. If you do, please photocopy then fill in this form (in
English) and attach it to the defective unit. Your completed Product Defect Report is important
because it can help us rapidly solve the problem.

NOTE : Always provide a filled-in photocopy of the Product Defect Report for each defective unit. The
report must accompany the unit at all times.

Contact Details: You or the designated Contact Person for your company.     

Product Details: Plug-in modules display Product Detail information on a sticker pasted on the unit.     

Problems Observed: 

Is the problem (put an ⌧ where appropriate) : 

Name Job Title 

Company Email 

Address 

Country Post Code 

Telephone Fax 

Signature Date 

Module type: 

Serial number (S/N): Part number (P/N): 

Vibro-Meter order number: 

Date of purchase: Site where used: 

(Please continue on back of sheet if necessary)

� Always evident ? � Intermittent ? � Temperature dependent?
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Please use this space for any additional information: ¨



Installation Manual MACP/E
Edition 4 - May 02/06

DOCUMENT EVALUATION FORM
Vibro-Meter welcomes your evaluation of this document. Your comments and suggestions help us
improve the quality of our documentation.   

Circle Yes or No to answer the following questions: 

Comments 

Contact Details: You or the designated Contact Person for your company:     

Document Title Installation Manual : Pressure Measuring Chains using “CP xxx“ Piezoelectric Pressure Transducers

Reference : MACP/E Edition : Edition 4 Date of 
Issue : May 02/06

• Is the document well organized? Yes No 
• Is the information technically accurate? Yes No 
• Would you like more technical detail? Yes No 
• Are the instructions clear and complete? Yes No 
• Are the descriptions easy to understand? Yes No 
• Are the examples and diagrams/photos helpful? Yes No 
• Are there enough examples and diagrams/photos? Yes No 
• Is the style/wording easy to read? Yes No 
• Is any information not included? (please list in “Comments” below) Yes No 

(Please continue on back of sheet if necessary)

Name Job Title 

Company Email 

Address 

Signature Date 

Please mail, email or fax this document evaluation form to: 

Technical Publications 

Vibro-Meter SA 

Route de Moncor 4 

1701 Fribourg, Switzerland 

web: www.vibro-meter.com , email: techpubs.ch@vibro-meter.com, Fax: +41 (0)26 407 15 55

http://www.vibro-meter.com
mailto:techpubs.ch@vibro-meter.com
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Please use this space for any additional comments: 
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